05/98
3.1M54EA1 059821 Order No. DIN size 7.02143.31.00
US size 7.02143.71.00
0.73.00
CONTENTS
Installation in the pipeline Pages 4-5 and 7-8
Grounding Pages 8-9
Installation

Insulation class
of field coils
Type designation Magnetic field frequency
(here 1/6 of power frequency
Liner
Teflon® PFA
Elektrode material
see Table
Flange pressure rating
or flange class
Electrode Materials
HC Hastelloy C4
PT Platinum
TA Tantalum
TI Titanium
V4A Stainless steel 1.4571
Versions for hazardous locations
IFS 6000 F and IFM 6080 K are approved as electrical equipment to the harmonized European
Standards and to Factory Mutual (FM).
Test certificate, certificate of conformity and wiring instructions for these devices are attached to
the “Ex” installation instructions, provided only with hazardous-duty equipment.
7
5 Installation in the pipeline
Lmax
Lmin
• Installation material , see page 3.
• Pipe and operating pressures,
see Section 6 “Limits”.
• Flange spacing
= dimension “a” + 2 x gasket thickness of D2
(dimension “a”: see Sect. 11 “Dimensions and weights”;
arrangement of gaskets: see Sect. 7 “Grounding”).
• High-temperature pipelines
Where process temperatures exceed 100 °C/212 °F, provide for facilities to
compensate for longitudinal expansion on heat-up of the pipeline.
For short pipelines use resilient gaskets and
for long pipelines install flexible pipe elements (e.g. elbows).
• Position of flanges •      Torques
Install flowmeter in line with the pipe For all flanged instruments to DIN, ANSI
axis. Pipe flange faces must be and JIS
parallel to each other, Tighten down stud bolts and nuts uniformly
max. permissible deviation: in the sequence (1-8) shown in the drawing.
Lmax - Lmin ≤≤ 0.5 mm Max. torque:
≤ 0.02” 32 Nm ~ 3.2 kpm ~ 23.1 ft x lbf
For all other connections to DIN and ISO
Tighten down to metal stop.
8
6    Limits
7.   Grounding
• Warning : All flowmeters must be properly grounded to avoid personnel shock hazard.
• The ground conductor should not transmit any interference voltages, therefore do not ground
any other electrical devices together with this conductor.
Separate primary head IFS 6000 F with terminal box
• A functional ground FE must always be connected.
• Signal converters with a field power supply of > 125 mA / > 60 V:
Because of the higher field current from the signal converter, a PE protective conductor must
be connected to the IFS 6000 F primary head, see grounding diagrams.
Connections Connection
meter size
Max. operating pressure in bar/psig at product temperature of ...
Flange DIN 2501/PN 40
Flange JIS 2210/20 K
Flange ANSI B 16.5:  150 lb
300 lb
Aseptic weld-on connection
for pipes to DIN 11 850
Aseptic weld-on connection
for pipes to ISO 2037
Dairy screw  connection DIN 11 851
Screwed pipe connection ISO 2853
Screwed pipe connection SMS 1145
Clamp joint ISO 2852
DN 10*-15